© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

N T N N N N N N T o T e e S = S = S S S
g A W N kB O © O N o o~ W N L O

26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 88/DR 10/UM 989
In the Matters of

The Application of Portland General Electric MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL
Company for an Investigation into Least Cost | SCHEDULE
Plan Plant Retirement (DR 10)

Revised Tariffs Schedules for Electric Service
in Oregon Filed by Portland General Electric
Company (UE 88)

Portland General Electric Company’s
Application for an Accounting Order and for
Order Approving Tariff Sheets Implementing
Rate Reduction (UM 989)

Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031, staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon

(“staff”) moves the administrative law judge to modify the procedural schedule in the above-
captioned dockets to allow an additional two days, until Friday, July 20, 2007, for the parties to
prepare and file their reply briefs. Counsel for staff has contacted all of the parties that filed
opening briefs in these matters, and none of them object to this request. Because the due date
for the briefs is tomorrow, staff requests expedited consideration of this motion.

The reply briefs are currently due on July 18, 2007. Oral argument is scheduled in this
matter for August 9, 2007. If the due date for the reply briefs is moved to July 20, 2007, the
Commission and administrative law judge will still have 13 business days to review the briefs
and prepare for the oral argument.

I
I
I
I
I
I

Pagel- MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

SSA/ssa/GENU6548
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300



1 Counsel for staff requests this extension because much of her time in the past few weeks
2 has been taken by other matters, and she has not been able to devote sufficient time to this
3 matter.
4
5 DATED this 17" day of July 2007.
6 Respectfully submitted,
7 HARDY MYERS
8 Attorney General
? s/Stephanie S. Andrus
10 Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512
Assistant Attorney General
11 Of Attorneys for staff of the Public
12 Utility Commission of Oregon
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page2- MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE
SSA/ssa/GENU6548
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300



= e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on July 17, 2007, 1 served the foregoing upon all parties of record in this

proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid

first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
121 SW SALMON ST TWTCG7062
PORTLAND OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

w
AVISTA CORPORATION
DAVID J MEYER

VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF COUNSEL

PO BOX 3727
SPOKANE WA 99220-3727
david.meyer@avistacorp.com

w

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF
OREGON

LOWREY R BROWN

UTILITY ANALYST

610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
lowrey@oregoncub.org

JASON EISDORFER

ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
jason@oregoncub,org

ROBERT JENKS

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

DANIEL W MEEK ATTORNEY AT LAW

DANIEL W MEEK CONFIDENTIAL

ATTORNEY AT LAW
10949 SW 4TH AVE
PORTLAND OR 97219
dan@meek.net

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
PAUL GRAHAM CONFIDENTIAL
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECT

1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 973201-4096
paul.graham@state.or.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE —UE 88

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322

w

IDAHO POWER COMPANY
RIC GALE

VP - REGULATORY AFFAIRS
PO BOX 70

BOISE 1D 83707
rgale@idahopower.com

BARTON L KLINE
SENIOR ATTORNEY

PO BOX 70

BOISE D 83707-0070
bkline@idahopower.com

MONICA B MOEN
ATTORNEY

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83703
mmoen@idahopower.com

LISA D NORDSTROM
ATTORNEY

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83703
inordstrom@idahopower.com

MICHAEL YOUNGBLOCD
SENIOR PRICING ANALYST

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707
myoungblood@idahopower.com

KAFOURY & MCDOQUGAL
LINDA K WILLIAMS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

10266 SW LANCASTER RD
PORTLAND OR 97219-6305
linda@iindawiliams.net

w

LANE POWELL PC

PORTLAND DOCKETING SPECIALIST
docketing-pdx@lanepowell.com

w

LANE POWELL SPEARS LUBERSKY LLP
RICHARD H WILLIAMS

601 SW SECOND AVE STE 2100
PORTLAND OR 97204-3158
willlamsr@lanepowell.com



L o ¥ I - 7 S

oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

w

MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
KATHERINE A MCDOWELL
ATTORNEY

520 SW SIXTH AVE - SUITE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
katherine@mcd-law.com

KIMBERLY PERRY

520 SW SIXTH AVENUE, SUITE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
kim@mecd-law.com

LISA F RACKNER

ATTORNEY

520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
lisa@med-~law.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - UE 88

w

PACIFICORP

OREGON DOCKETS

825 NE MULTNOMAH ST

STE 2000

PORTLAND OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

NATALIE HOCKEN

825 NE MULTNOMAH

SUITE 2000

PORTLAND QR 97232
natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
J.JEFFREY DUDLEY CONFIDENTIAL
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1300
PORTLAND OR 87204
jay.dudley@pgn.com

JpeprnnCvi

Legal Secretary
Department of Justice
Regulated Utility & Business Section

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4086
(503) 378-6322



