## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 1 OF OREGON 2 **UE 88/DR 10/UM 989** 3 In the Matters of MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL The Application of Portland General Electric 5 Company for an Investigation into Least Cost **SCHEDULE** Plan Plant Retirement (DR 10) 6 Revised Tariffs Schedules for Electric Service 7 in Oregon Filed by Portland General Electric Company (UE 88) 8 Portland General Electric Company's 9 Application for an Accounting Order and for Order Approving Tariff Sheets Implementing 10 Rate Reduction (UM 989) 11 Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031, staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon 12 ("staff") moves the administrative law judge to modify the procedural schedule in the above-13 captioned dockets to allow an additional two days, until Friday, July 20, 2007, for the parties to 14 prepare and file their reply briefs. Counsel for staff has contacted all of the parties that filed 15 opening briefs in these matters, and none of them object to this request. Because the due date for the briefs is tomorrow, staff requests expedited consideration of this motion. 16 17 The reply briefs are currently due on July 18, 2007. Oral argument is scheduled in this 18 matter for August 9, 2007. If the due date for the reply briefs is moved to July 20, 2007, the 19 Commission and administrative law judge will still have 13 business days to review the briefs 20 and prepare for the oral argument. 21 /// 22 /// 23 /// 24 /// 25 /// 26 ///

MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE Page 1 -SSA/ssa/GENU6548

> Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096

(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300

1	Counsel for staff requests this extension because much of her time in the past few week		
2	has been taken by other matters, and she has not been able to devote sufficient time to this		
3	matter.		
4			
5	DATED this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of July 2007.		
6	Res	pectfully submitted,	
7	111	RDY MYERS	
8	Atte	orney General	
9	) c/S1	ephanie S. Andrus	
10	Ste	phanie S. Andrus, #92512	
11		istant Attorney General Attorneys for staff of the Public	
12	Uti	lity Commission of Oregon	
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24	l.		
25			
26			

Page 2 - MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE SSA/ssa/GENU6548

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

•			
2	I certify that on July 17, 2007, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in this		
3	proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid		
4	first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.		
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS	W IDAHO POWER COMPANY	
6	121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204	RIC GALE VP - REGULATORY AFFAIRS	
7	pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707	
_	W	rgale@idahopower.com	
8	AVISTA CORPORATION		
	DAVID J MEYER	BARTON L KLINE	
9	VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF COUNSEL	SENIOR ATTORNEY	
	PO BOX 3727	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070	
10	SPOKANE WA 99220-3727	bkline@idahopower.com	
	david.meyer@avistacorp.com	ркинешиапорожег.сотт	
11	w	MONICA B MOEN	
11	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF	ATTORNEY	
12	OREGON	PO BOX 70	
12	LOWREY R BROWN	BOISE ID 83703	
10	UTILITY ANALYST	mmoen@idahopower.com	
13	610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308	·	
	PORTLAND OR 97205	LISA D NORDSTROM	
14	lowrey@oregoncub.org	ATTORNEY	
		PO BOX 70	
15	JASON EISDORFER	BOISE ID 83703	
	ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308	Inordstrom@idahopower.com	
16	PORTLAND OR 97205	MICHAEL YOUNGBLOOD	
	jason@oregoncub.org	SENIOR PRICING ANALYST	
17	jason@oregoneab.org	PO BOX 70	
	ROBERT JENKS	BOISE ID 83707	
18	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308	myoungblood@idahopower.com	
10	PORTLAND OR 97205		
19	bob@oregoncub.org	KAFOURY & MCDOUGAL	
17		LINDA K WILLIAMS	
20	DANIEL W MEEK ATTORNEY AT LAW	ATTORNEY AT LAW	
20	DANIEL W MEEK CONFIDENTIAL	10266 SW LANCASTER RD	
0.1	ATTORNEY AT LAW 10949 SW 4TH AVE	PORTLAND OR 97219-6305 linda@lindawilliams.net	
21	PORTLAND OR 97219	mida@iirdawiiilatiis.net	
	dan@meek.net	w	
22	danomeek.net	LANE POWELL PC	
	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	PORTLAND DOCKETING SPECIALIST	
23	PAUL GRAHAM CONFIDENTIAL	docketing-pdx@lanepowell.com	
	ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL	<b>5</b> ,	
24	REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECT	W	
	1162 COURT ST NE	LANE POWELL SPEARS LUBERSKY LLP	
25	SALEM OR 97301-4096	RICHARD H WILLIAMS	
	paul.graham@state.or.us	601 SW SECOND AVE STE 2100	
26		PORTLAND OR 97204-3158	
20		williamsr@lanepowell.com	

1

1 2	W MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC KATHERINE A MCDOWELL ATTORNEY	W PACIFICORP OREGON DOCKETS 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST
3	520 SW SIXTH AVE - SUITE 830 PORTLAND OR 97204 katherine@mcd-law.com	STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com
4	KIMBERLY PERRY 520 SW SIXTH AVENUE, SUITE 830	NATALIE HOCKEN 825 NE MULTNOMAH
5	PORTLAND OR 97204 kim@mcd-law.com	SUITE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232 natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com  PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC J JEFFREY DUDLEY CONFIDENTIAL 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1300 PORTLAND OR 97204 jay.dudley@pgn.com
6	LISA F RACKNER ATTORNEY 520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830 PORTLAND OR 97204 lisa@mcd-law.com	
7		
8		
9		Many Lang
10		Alona Lave Legal Secretary
11		Department of Justice
12		Regulated Utility & Business Section
13		
14		
15	,	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		•
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		